FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Or. P.C.

Com Sangar		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1239
المنافعة الم			
NI ACTION OF PC	1.1.8/50C	4 FIR No. 37/2	4 Date 18/01/24
Sections Sections	ns	CL	Sections
3. (a) Occurrence of offence : Day			
Time Period			
(b) Information received at P.S. Date	18/01/24	Time to	10:25 /
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s)			
4. Type of Information			
5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distant			
(b) Address Shantinikotan	PO- Sushanto	magar Ps-M	odianxa Dist-Dartedi
		4	4
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station.	hen the N/A		
Name of the P.S.		District	
6. Complainant / Informant :			
(a) Name 57 Khagen	dra Nath Do	78	
(b) Father's / Husband's Name	ditondra Nath	Das	
(c) Date / Year of Birth	(0	Nationality Trdo	7
(e) Passport No.	Date of Issue :	Place of	f Issue
(f) Occupation			
(g) Address Thiknikata Su	shrutanagar. Pe	5-Matigaxa i	Dist- Parjooling.
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accus	sed with full particulars	*	
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):	0		
2: p: ka	Barman		
Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complain	nant / Information		

9. Postiguidase of proportion stalon / involved (Atta	ob enparate sheet if necessary		
Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Atta	ch separate sheet, in hecessary,		
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved			Λ
11 Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any			
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if requests is enclosed) roproductions	ired): The original	weitten complain	A which is trooped as
FIR is enclosed/roprod	med overleaf.		11-
			18/01/29
13. Action Taken: Since the above report rever	als commission of offence(s)	as mentioned at item No. 2.,	Registe@iditer ons@haddeok up the
investigation / directed	4		C. Matigara Police Stationake up iliguri Police Commissionarates
investigation / refused investigation / transfe jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complete			The state of the s
informant free of cost.			1
			13/01/24
	The state of the s	Offi	Gerin-Charge
14. Signature / Thumb impression Noted	in original com	plaint Matiga	To the Office Station Police Station
of the Complantant / Informant		Singureror	Transcotor of Blice, MTG 85
15 Date & Time of despatch to the court : On	19/01/06 at 11:	no ham. Rank: No	Inspector of Blice MTG PS

business from this shop room hurriedly with intent to collect money for completing the registration process of my shop room. The said laundry business was running peacefully/ uninterruptedly since the opening of this shop room but on 11.12.2023 I closed the shop room in the night then due to collection of some paper whenever I went to my shop at 10 P.M. on the same night I found that a padlock was duly put upon my lock, naturally I was unable to collect my paper and returned back home. Since last few months, I observed the greedy attitude of one Smt. Dipika Barman, W/o Ganandra Roy resident of Shantiniketan Apartment, Block No. 10, Flat No. 1E, Kalamjote, P.S. Matigara, Siliguri who wanted to take forcible and illegal possession of the said shop room by taking some imaginary plea as well as by dispossessing me for her wrongful gain. So I doubt that there is some conspiracy of that lady for fulfilling her cherished desire and accordingly written complaint was lodged in the local Police Station on 13.12.2023 against her though no specific case was started against her. After a few days of lodging complaint, the said Dipika Barman openly admitted her guilt and threatened me to kill me and/ or entangled me in female oriented criminal cases and the motive of her is nothing but to forcible/illegal capture of the said shop room and disposes me from the shop room by hook or crook.

Sir, now I have been passing my days in a grave situation due to lack of income, financial stringency, acute pressure of my customer for getting their dresses/clothes which are lying confined inside the shop room in one side and a continuous threat of that lady in different mode on the other side. The matter has been diarized to your good offices on 29.12.2023 as well as verbally informed the same fact to the local police station but the local police station up till now did not take any action in this regard. The copy of these written complaint are attached herewith for your kind perusal. It is to be mentioned here the second written complaint was denied to receive by the local P.S. that's why only verbally inform them the matter.

To, H S | 1 | 2 4 . S | 1 | 2 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 | 4 . S | 1 | 2 |

Siliguri Metropolitan Police,

Mallaguri, Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling.

Wt 09/01/24

Date: 06/01/2024

Memo No.1 86 /SPC/V-DICE O

ACP West

Commissioner of Police Siliguri Police Commissioner Siliguri

Respected Sir,

I, Sri Khagendra Nath Das S/o Late Dijendranath Das, Hindu by religion, business by profession, permanent resident of Thiknikata, Sushratnagar, P.S. Matigara, Dist Darjeeling, W.B., would like to inform you that on 25.09.2020 I have purchased a shop room measuring 206.00 sq ft. situated at Shantiniketan together with proportionate undivided share of the land forming part of R.S Plot No. 84, 85, 86 ,87 &88,L.R PlotNos.142,180,181,182,183,184,185,186,187,188,189,191,206,207,208 & 209, L.R. Khatian No. 945, Mouza Kalam, J.L. No. 76 under Matigara G.P. Pargana Patharghata, Sub- Divn. Siliguri, ADSRII Bagdogra, Dist. Darjeeling W.B from one Smt. Ruma Sarkar wife of Sri Sumit Sarkar, Hindu by Religion, Housewife by profession, permanent resident of Ishan Aptt. 3rd Floor, Sreemasarani, Nabagram, Near S.J. School, P.S NJP, P.O. Bhaktinagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri, Pin- 734007, W.B. After paying the full consideration money of Rs. 6,60,000/- to said Smt. Ruma Sarkar, the owner of the shop room, a Deed of Agreement for sale was duly executed by and between us and where the owner of the said shop room put her signature as a mark of acknowledgement of the said consideration money as full and final payment which was settled amicably by and between us. It is pertinent to mention here that due to shortage of fund I could not able to take registration of the said shop room at that material point of time. After full payment, the erstwhile owner Smt. Ruma Sarkar handed over the possession of this shop room to me and thereafter I started laundry

6/01/20

Sub: - Written Complaint

Commission

2 32 JACP(WNSMP)

Mamo No. 91 /ACP- (W)/SMP Dated 0.9/01/24. Page 1 of 3

So, I am fervently requesting you to investigate the matter and take the proper action against the miscreant as per provision of law.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully

Kagendra nath Das.

(khagendra Nath Das Mobile No. 9832520845

Enclosers:

1. FIR dated 13.12.2023 addressed to the O.C

N.B.M. College and Hospital Out Post,

P.S. Matigara, Dist. Darjeeling

2. Written Complaint dated 29.12.2023 addressed

To the Police Commissionerate, Metropolitan

Police, Dist. Darjeeling

Received on 18/1/2024
vide Home ap. RDE NO
402/24 at 18:15 hrs. on
18/1/2024 The original
curitien Complaint forwarded
1/c. maingara ps. / s.p. c
1/c. maingara ps. / s.p. c
1/c. maingara ps. / s.p. c
2 lart a specific Cage
2 man Dosed to DSI ps. Howan
2 man Dosed to DSI ps. Howan
Dan Hook it's investigation

Officer In-Charge
NEW & Hospital Police Out Post
18 M. C. & Hospital Police Out Post
18 M. C. & Hospital Police Out Post

Received on 18/01/24 at 18:35 for vide mith 15 CASE NO-39/24 D1-18/01/24 MTG PS CASE NO-39/24 D1-18/01/24 W/5-448/506 IPC of endorsed to ASI Nogam Das for its investigation

Officer-in-Charge Matigara Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Page 3 of 3